
 

  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TALLAHASSEE DIVISION 
 
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF 
FLORIDA, INC., et al.,  

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

LAUREL M. LEE, in her official 
capacity as Florida Secretary of State, 
et al., 

Defendants, 

and 

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL 
COMMITTEE, and NATIONAL 
REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL 
COMMITTEE,   
 

                         Intervenor-Defendants.  

 
Cases Consolidated for Trial: 
 
Case Nos.:  4:21-cv-186-MW/MAF 
 4:21-cv-187-MW/MAF 
 4:21-cv-201-MW/MAF 
 4:21-cv-242-MW/MAF  

 
 

 
LIST OF TRIAL WITNESSES AND EXHIBITS FOR  

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2022 
 
 Plaintiffs will be presenting the following witnesses at trial on Thursday, 

February 10, 2022:  

Witness Examiner 
(Plaintiff) 

Topics of Testimony Exhibits 

Faith Olivia 
Babis (NAACP) 

Ellen Choi  Disability Rights Florida, its standing, 
SB 90-related burdens, and SB 90-
related injuries, including but not 
limited to SB 90-related burdens and 
injuries on Florida voters with 
disabilities. 

None  
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Jason Hahr  
(if available) 
(NAACP) 

Ellen Choi  Experience of voting by mail as a 
voter with disabilities and impact of 
Challenged Provisions of Senate Bill 
90 on self, including but not limited 
to burdens imposed by Challenged 
Provisions.  

None  

 

Plaintiffs reserve the right to call witnesses from the previous day who did not 

testify or complete their testimony. 

Respectfully submitted this 7th day of February, 2022. 

/s/ Frederick S. Wermuth   
Frederick S. Wermuth 
Florida Bar No. 0184111 
Thomas A. Zehnder 
Florida Bar No. 0063274 
King, Blackwell, Zehnder  
& Wermuth, P.A. 
P.O. Box 1631 
Orlando, FL 32802-1631 
Telephone: (407) 422-2472 
Facsimile: (407) 648-0161 
fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com 
tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com 
 
Marc E. Elias 
Elisabeth Frost 
David R. Fox* 
Lalitha D. Madduri* 
Christina A. Ford 
Francesca Gibson* 
Elias Law Group LLP 
10 G St. NE, Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20002 
Telephone: (202) 968-4490 
melias@elias.law 
efrost@elias.law 
dfox@elias.law 

/s/ P. Benjamin Duke    
P. Benjamin Duke* 
Shira M. Poliak* 
Covington & Burling LLP 
620 Eighth Avenue 
New York, NY 10018 
Telephone: 212-841-1270 
pbduke@cov.com 
spoliak@cov.com  
 
Benjamin L. Cavataro 
Florida Bar No. 113534 
Morgan E. Saunders* 
Michael A. Fletcher II* 
Elizabeth T. Fouhey* 
Cyrus Nasseri* 
Covington & Burling LLP 
850 Tenth Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20001 
Telephone: 202-662-5693 
bcavataro@cov.com 
msaunders@cov.com 
mfletcher@cov.com 
efouhey@cov.com 
cnasseri@cov.com 
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lmadduri@elias.law  
cford@elias.law 
fgibson@elias.law 
 
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 

Robert Fram* 
Ellen Y. Choi* 
Nia Joyner* 
Covington & Burling LLP 
415 Mission Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Telephone: 415-591-7025 
rfram@cov.com 
echoi@cov.com 
njoyner@cov.com  
 
Morenike Fajana* 
Romane Paul* 
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational 
Fund, Inc. 
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006 
Telephone: 212-965-2200 
mfajana@naacpldf.org 
 
Amia Trigg* 
Mahogane D. Reed* 
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational 
Fund, Inc. 
700 14th Street NW, Ste. 600, 
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: 202-682-1300 
atrigg@naacpldf.org 
 
Nellie L. King 
Fla. Bar No. 0099562 
The Law Offices of Nellie L. King, P.A. 
319 Clematis Street, Suite 107  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Telephone: 561-833-1084 
Nellie@CriminalDefenseFla.com 
 
*Admitted pro hac vice 
 
Counsel for NAACP Plaintiffs  
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/s/ John A. Freedman    
Kira Romero-Craft 
Florida Bar No. 49927 
Miranda Galindo * 
LatinoJustice, PRLDEF 
523 W Colonial Dr.  
Orlando, FL 32804 
Telephone: 321-418-6354 
Kromero@latinojustice.org 
Mgalindo@latinojustice.org  
 
Brenda Wright * 
DEMOS 
80 Broad St, 4th Flr 
New York, NY 10004 
Telephone: 212-633-1405 
bwright@demos.org 
 
Judith B. Dianis *  
Gilda R. Daniels  
Jorge Vasquez *  
Sabrina Khan * 
Esperanza Segarra 
Florida Bar No. 527211 
Sharion Scott * 
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT  
1220 L Street, N.W., Suite 850  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-728-9557  
Jbrowne@advancementproject.org  
Gdaniels@advancementproject.org  
Jvasquez@advancementproject.org  
Skhan@advancementproject.org  
Esegarra@advancementproject.org 
Sscott@advancementproject.org 
 
John A. Freedman* 
Jeremy C. Karpatkin 

/s/ Michelle Kanter Cohen         
Nancy G. Abudu  
Florida Bar No. 111881 
Caren Short* 
Jack Genberg* 
Southern Poverty Law Center  
P.O. Box 1287  
Decatur, GA 30031-1287  
Telephone: 404-521-6700  
Fax: 404-221-5857  
nancy.abudu@splcenter.org  
caren.short@splcenter.org 
jack.genberg@splcenter.org  
 
Michelle Kanter Cohen*  
Jon Sherman*  
Cecilia Aguilera*  
Fair Elections Center  
1825 K Street NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: 202-331-0114  
mkantercohen@fairelectionscenter.org  
jsherman@fairelectionscenter.org  
caguilera@fairelectionscenter.org  
  
Debra A. Dandeneau 
Florida Bar No. 0978360 
William H. Devaney* 
Baker McKenzie LLP 
452 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10018 
Telephone: (212) 626-4100 
debra.dandeneau@bakermckenzie.com   
william.devaney@bakermckenzie.com   
 
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
 
Counsel for HTFF Plaintiff 
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Elisabeth S. Theodore* 
Janine M. Lopez* 
Leslie C. Bailey* 
Sam I. Ferenc* 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW 
Washington, D.C. 20001-3743 
Telephone: 202-942-5000 
John.Freedman@arnoldporter.com 
Jeremy.Karpatkin@arnoldporter.com 
Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com 
Janine.Lopez@arnoldporter.com 
Leslie.Bailey@arnoldporter.com 
Sam.Ferenc@arnoldporter.com 
 
Jeffrey A. Miller * 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
3000 El Camino Road 
Five Palo Alto Square, Suite 500 
Palo Alto, CA 94306-3807 
Telephone: 650-319-4500 
Jeffrey.Miller@arnoldporter.com 
 
Aaron Stiefel* 
Daniel R. Bernstein* 
Ryan D. Buhdu* 
Andrew R. Hirschel* 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, NY 10019-9710 
Telephone: 212-836-8000 
Aaron.Stiefel@arnoldporter.com 
Daniel.Bernstein@arnoldporter.com 
Ryan.Budhu@arnoldporter.com 
Andrew.Hirshel@arnoldporter.com  
 
*Admitted pro hac vice 
 
Counsel for Florida Rising Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on February 7, 2022, I electronically filed the 

foregoing with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system, which will send 

a notice of electronic filing to all counsel of record. 

/s/ Benjamin L. Cavataro 
Benjamin L. Cavataro 
Florida Bar No. 113534 

 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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